
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 3rd November, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Committee at 9.30 a.m.) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Bromby - North Lincolnshire Council; 

D Brown - Hull City Council; 

J Clark - North Yorkshire County Council; 

D Coupar (Chair) - Leeds City Council; 

C Funnell - City of York Council; 

V Greenwood - Bradford MDC; 

B Hall - East Riding of Yorkshire Council; 

J Hyldon-King - North East Lincolnshire Council; 

M James - Calderdale Council; 

T Revill - Doncaster MBC; 

B Rhodes - Wakefield Council; 

M Rooney - Sheffield City Council; 

L Smaje - Kirklees Council; 

H Spence - Barnsley MBC; 

K Wyatt - Rotherham MBC; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 17 OCTOBER 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 October 2014. 
 
(Minutes to follow) 
 

 

7   
 

  THE NEW CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE 
REVIEW - INPUT FROM KEY STAKEHOLDERS 
 

To receive a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development 
introducing a range of inputs from key 
stakeholders for the Committee to consider 
and to help inform its formal response to the 
current public consultation on proposed 
service specifications and draft standards, 
arising from the new Congenital Heart 
Disease (CHD) review 

 
 

1 - 60 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

8   
 

  THE NEW CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE 
REVIEW - NHS ENGLAND RESPONSE TO 
ISSUES RAISED DURING DISCUSSIONS WITH 
KEY STAKEHOLDERS 
 

To receive a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which 
provides NHS England an opportunity to 
respond to issues identified by the 
Committee and/or raised during discussions 
with key stakeholders. 

 
 

61 - 
62 

9   
 

  JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER) 
- PROPOSED WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Committee’s proposed work 
schedule. 
 

63 - 
66 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Friday, 21 November 2014, at 10.00 a.m. in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
(Pre-meeting for all Committee Members at 9.30 
a.m.) 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber)  

Date: 3 November 2014 

Subject: The New Congenital Heart Disease Review – input from key stakeholders  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce a range of inputs from key stakeholders for 

the Committee to consider and to help inform its formal response to the current public 
consultation on proposed service specifications and draft standards, arising from the 
new Congenital Heart Disease (CHD) review. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In June 2013, the Secretary of State for Health accepted a report and 

recommendations (in full) from the Independent Reconfiguration Panel (IRP) and 
called a halt to the former Safe and Sustainable Review of Children’s Congenital 
Heart Surgery Services in England.   

2.2 The new CHD review, covering the whole lifetime pathway of care, commenced in 
July 2013. 

2.3 A 12-week public consultation process around proposed CHD service specifications 
and draft standards commenced on 15 September 2014.  The consultation period 
closes at 5:00pm on 8 December 2014. 

3 Main issues 
 
3.1 At its previous meeting on 17 October 2014, the Committee heard from NHS England 

about the progress of the new CHD review, the current public consultation and future 
processes. Members of the Committee were also provided with copies of the 
proposed specifications and draft standards being consulted on.   

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  247 4707 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

3.2 A copy of the consultation document is attached to this report for ease of reference. 
 

3.3 At its meeting on 17 October 2014, members of the Committee agreed to seek the 
views of key stakeholders to inform the Committee’s formal response to the current 
public consultation on proposed service specifications and draft standards. The 
following organisations have been invited to attend the meeting to discuss the 
proposed specifications and draft standards presented for public consultation. 
 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

• Sheffield Children's NHS Foundation Trust – the Embrace service (a 
specialist, round-the-clock transport service for critically ill infants and children 
in Yorkshire and the Humber who require care in another hospital in the region 
or further afield) 

• Children’s Heart Surgery Fund 
 

3.4 Elsewhere on the agenda, representatives from NHS England have been invited to 
attend the meeting to address any specific matters identified by the Committee 
and/or that might arise during discussions with the above organisations. 
 

4 Recommendations 

4.1 The JHOSC is asked to consider this report and the issues discussed at the meeting 
and identify any specific matters that might inform its response to the public 
consultation. 

5 Background papers1  

5.1 None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 2



PROPOSED CONGENITAL HEART 
DISEASE STANDARDS AND 
SERVICE SPECIFICATIONS 
a consultation 

England

Page 3



NHS England INFORMATION READER BOX

Directorate

Medical 
Nursing 
Finance 

Operations 
Commissioning Strategy 
Human Resources

Patients and Information 
Commissioning Development 

Publications Gateway Reference: 02196

Document Purpose Consultations

Document Name
Proposed congenital heart disease standards and service 
specifications: A consultation

Author NHS England

Publication Date 15 September 2014

Target Audience
[...]
he country. Finally the 
standards have been considered by a national, expert 
Clinical Advisory Panel. We have provided updates on 
our work in a fortnightly blog on the NHS England 
website. For the first time, we can set standards for 
CHD services right across the whole life-course from 
fetal diagnosis through children’s and adult services 
including transition and pregnancy, to end of life care 
and bereavement.

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36

Providers (anonymised)

H
ES

 E
p

is
o

d
es

 (
Pa

ed
 c

ar
d

ia
c 

an
d

 A
C

H
D

) 
20

12
/1

3

Figure 1: 2012/13 specialist inpatient episodes of care, for paediatric cardiac and ACHD 
services, by provider (anonymised)

Page 13



12 NHS England Proposed congenital heart disease standards and service specifications: A consultation

The draft standards in detail

There are 13 sections, listed from A-M (networks to 
dentistry):

Section A:  The network approach

Section B: Staffing and skills

Section C:  Facilities

Section D:  Interdependencies

Section E: Training and education

Section F: Organisation, governance and audit

Section G: Research 

Section H: Communication with patients

Section I: Transition

Section J: Pregnancy and contraception

Section K: Fetal diagnosis

Section L: Palliative care and bereavement

Section M: Dentistry 

At the same time, the Congenital Heart Services 
CRG has developed service specifications. These 
make it possible for NHS England to ensure that the 
standards are part of its contracts with hospitals.

There is broad agreement on most of the proposed 
standards, but there are some issues where not 
everyone agrees. Where this is the case, we discuss 
this within the relevant sections. In each case, we 
make clear the approach we prefer, and why.

This consultation
In this consultation, we are seeking your views on 
draft standards and service specifications for the 
delivery of CHD services for children and adults in 
England. 

This consultation document summarises the issues 
and lists the consultation questions and provides 
an introduction to the draft standards and service 
specifications. In the following pages we give an 
overview of what each section covers. We then sum 
up what we have heard so far and what we are 
proposing. Some sections are longer than others. This 
reflects the level of discussion there has been and the 
detail in the standards. 

The standards describe how services should be 
organised and delivered. They do not make 
recommendations about what treatments should be 
used or which patients should receive them. 

The service specifications bring the standards into the 
contractual arrangements between NHS England and 
hospitals providing CHD services.

While this consultation document provides a 
summary, the full draft standards and service 
specifications are available online at: 
https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/
congenital-heart-disease-standards

There are consultation questions throughout the 
document and they are also listed together at Annex 
A. We have set out some key questions on which we 
are keen to hear your views, but if there are other 
areas you would like to comment on, we will be 
happy to receive those too, although we may not be 
able to reflect those in our analysis of consultation 
responses.

CHD review reference pack
The reference pack includes a selection of key 
documents for convenience of access, though all of 
these and others have previously been posted on the 
NHS England website. 

We have also produced a draft financial impact 
assessment and draft equality analysis that sit 
alongside this consultation. All of these can be 
accessed via this link: 
https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/
congenital-heart-disease-standards

The draft standards will help ensure that 
CHD patients across the country receive the 
best possible care,
[...]

Please explain your answer

Model of care
2.  What do you think of the model of care that we 

are proposing?

3.  What do you think about our proposals for level 2 
Specialist Cardiology Centres?

Networks (Section A)
4.  What do you think of our proposals for the 

development of networks?

Staffing and skills (Section B)
5.  What do you think of our proposals for staffing 

CHD services? 

6.  What do you think of our proposal that surgeons 
work in teams of at least four, each of whom 
undertakes at least 125 operations per year? 
Please explain your answer

7.  What do you think about our proposed approach 
to sub-specialisation?

Interdependencies (Section D)
8.  What do you think of the proposed standards for 

service interdependencies and co-location?

Introduction to the proposed service 
specifications (Part 3)
9.  What do you think of the proposed service 

specifications.

Delivering the standards within existing 
resources (Part 4)
10.  To ensure that we work within the available 

resources, difficult decisions may need to be 
made. What parts of our proposals matter most 
to you?

Making it happen (Part 5)
11.  Do you have any comments on the range 

of approaches proposed to ensure that the 
standards are being met by every hospital 
providing CHD care? 

Any other thoughts 
12.  Is there anything else that you want to tell us or 

to ask us to consider? If your comments relate to 
a particular standard or section please specify 
which you are referring to.

Annex A: Consultation questions

Page 59



© Crown copyright 2014, produced by Williams Lea on behalf of NHS England, 2902607 September 2014

Page 60



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber)  

Date: 3 November 2014 

Subject: The New Congenital Heart Disease Review – NHS England response to 
issues raised during discussions with key stakeholders  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Committee to raise any specific matters 

identified with NHS England in light of the Committee’s discussion with a range of key 
stakeholders.    

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In June 2013, the Secretary of State for Health accepted a report and 

recommendations (in full) from the Independent Reconfiguration Panel (IRP) and 
called a halt to the former Safe and Sustainable Review of Children’s Congenital 
Heart Surgery Services in England.   

2.2 The new CHD review, covering the whole lifetime pathway of care, commenced in 
July 2013. 

2.3 A 12-week public consultation process around proposed CHD service specifications 
and draft standards commenced on 15 September 2014.  The consultation period 
closes at 5:00pm on 8 December 2014. 

3 Main issues 
 
3.1 Elsewhere on the agenda, the Committee will have considered the input / initial 

response to the proposed service specifications and draft standards from the 
following organisations: 
 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  247 4707 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

• Sheffield Children's NHS Foundation Trust – the Embrace service (a 
specialist, round-the-clock transport service for critically ill infants and children 
in Yorkshire and the Humber who require care in another hospital in the region 
or further afield) 

• Children’s Heart Surgery Fund 
 

3.2 Representatives from NHS England have been invited to attend the meeting to 
address any specific matters identified by the Committee and/or that might arise 
during discussions with the above organisations. 
 

4 Recommendations 

4.1 The JHOSC is asked to consider this report and the issues discussed at the meeting 
and identify any specific matters that might inform its response to the public 
consultation. 

5 Background papers1  

5.1 None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 62



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber)  

Date: 3 November 2014 

Subject:  Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) – Proposed Work Schedule   

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the JHOSC’s proposed activity in order to 

respond to the current consultation around proposed service standards and 
specifications associated with the new congenital heart disease (CHD) review. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 As noted and considered elsewhere at the meeting, a 12-week public consultation 

process around proposed CHD service standards and specifications commenced on 
15 September 2014.  The consultation period closes at 5:00pm on 8 December 2014.   

3 Main issues 
 
3.1 In order to submit a timely consultation response, the JHOSC is likely to want to 

receive and consider a range of information from various organisations.  Set out 
below is a schedule of key dates and events during the consultation period.  This 
includes proposed JHOSC meeting dates (which are shown in bold) and the 
proposed purpose of those discussions. 

 

DATE EVENT NOTES 

15 September 2014 
New CHD review 
consultation launch 

Consultation around proposed 
service specifications and 
standards launched. 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  247 4707 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



 

DATE EVENT NOTES 

9 October 2014 Engagement event 
Local government & local 
healthwatch engagement event in 
Birmingham.  

17 October 2014 
(10am) 

JHOSC 

Initial consultation meeting. 
NHSE in attendance.  
NHSE also to provide a written 
report summarising how the IRP 
recommendations have been 
taken forward.   

3 November 2014 
(10am) 

JHOSC 

Primarily an opportunity for the 
JHOSC to receive input from 
other key stakeholders – such 
as:  

• LTHT;  

• Embrace (the dedicated 
neonatal and paediatric 
transport services); 

• Those responsible for 
managing/ developing the 
network; and,  

• Children’s heart Surgery 
Fund – the regional charity. 

Input from NHSE might also be 
useful.   

3 November 2014 
(pm) 

Engagement event 
Public engagement event in 
Leeds.  Details on how to register 
for the event are available here. 

28 November 2014 
(10am) 

JHOSC 

To receive and consider the final 
reports associated with the 
temporary closure of Children’s 
Cardiac Surgery Services at 
Leeds in March/ April 2013. 

28 November 2014 
(10am) 

JHOSC 

To consider any matters 
identified by referring hospitals 
across Yorkshire and the 
Humber 
 

To consider the JHOSC’s draft 
consultation response. NHSE 
input unlikely to be needed. 

8 December 2014 
New CHD review 
consultation closes 

Consultation closes at 5:00pm. 

 
 

Page 64



 

 
4 Recommendations 

4.1 The JHOSC is asked to note and comment on its proposed activity.     

5 Background papers1  

5.1 None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 The New Congenital Heart Disease Review - input from key stakeholders
	2 NHSE - CHD consultation document
	Cover Page - PROPOSED CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE STANDARDS AND SERVICE SPECIFICATIONS
	NHS England INFORMATION READER BOX
	Contents
	Foreword
	Executive summary
	The new CHD review: an overview
	PART 1 - Model of care for CHD services
	PART 2 - Introduction to the individual sections
	PART 3 - Introduction to the proposed service specifications
	PART 4 - Delivering the standards within available resources
	PART 5 - Making it happen
	PART 6 - What happens next?
	Annex A: Consultation questions


	8 The New Congenital Heart Disease Review - NHS England response to issues raised during discussions with key stakeholders
	9 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) - Proposed Work Schedule





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 28

th
 November, 2014 

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (YORKSHIRE & 
THE HUMBER) 

 
MONDAY, 3RD NOVEMBER, 2014 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Coupar in the Chair 

 Councillors D Brown, J Clark, M James,  
V Greenwood, L Smaje, P Schofield and  
K Wyatt 

 
 

12 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair opened the meeting, welcomed all those in attendance and 
highlighted the ‘Third Party Recordings’ code of practice that applied to use of 
recorded information at the meeting.   
 
In recognising the changed membership recorded at the previous Joint 
Committee meeting (minute 6 refers) the Chair specifically welcomed new 
members of the Joint Committee.   
 
On behalf of the Joint Committee, the Chair wished Councillor Revill (a long-
standing member of the Joint Committee) a full and speedy recovery from his 
illness. 
 

13 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 

• Draft minutes of the meeting held 17 October 2014 (minute 16 refers) 

• Written submissions from Embrace, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust and Children’s Heart Surgery Fund (CHSF) (minute 17 refers) 

 
14 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

15 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of: 
 

• Councillor J Bromby – North Lincolnshire Council 

• Councillor C Funnell – City of York Council 

• Councillor B Hall – East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

• Councillor T Revill – Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 

• Councillor B Rhodes – Wakefield Council 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 28

th
 November, 2014 

 

It was noted that Councillor Schofield was attending as a substitute member 
for Councillor Revill (Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council). 
 

16 Minutes - 17 October 2014  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2014 were presented for 
consideration.  There were no matters arising identified from the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

17 The New Congenital Heart Disease Review - input from key stakeholders  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
introducing a range of inputs from key stakeholders to help inform the Joint 
Committee’s formal response to the current public consultation on the 
proposed service specifications and draft standards arising from the new 
Congenital Heart Disease (CHD) review.  
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Committee 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Julian Hartley – Chief Executive (Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust) 

• Dr Bryan Gill – Medical Director (Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust) 

• Dr Elspeth Brown – Consultant Cardiologist (Leeds Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Trust) 

• Carin Van Doorn – Consultant Congenital Heart Surgeon (Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust) 

• Sharon Coyle – Director (Children’s Heart Surgery Fund) 

• Lois Brown – Parent and member of the relevant Clinical Reference 
Group 

 
Prior to the Joint Committee discussing matters in detail, the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser drew members’ attention to the written submission provided 
by Embrace.  In summary, this highlighted the following: 
 

• An acknowledgement of the invitation to attend the meeting. 

• Offered apologies for non-attendance due to operational issues. 

• Confirmed that Embrace currently meets the service specification and 
standards (as drafted). 

• Embrace continues to work with Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
and other trusts in Yorkshire and the Humber in order to ensure a focus 
on quality and safety in relation to patient transfers. 

• From a transport view the proposed specifications and standards do 
not raise any issues. 

• Should there be any changes to the current configuration and provision 
of services across Yorkshire and the Humber then a re-assessment 
against the standards will be required. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 28

th
 November, 2014 

 

• Currently, Embrace had not been asked to participate in any specific 
groups or workstreams of the new CHD review. 

 
The Chief Executive of Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) 
addressed the Committee and outlined the Trust’s involvement and 
engagement with the new CHD review.  The Chief Executive noted the new 
CHD review had been a much more inclusive process than its Safe and 
Sustainable predecessor.   
 
The Joint Committee discussed the information presented and raised a 
number of specific matters, including: 
 

• The Trust’s overall position against the proposed standards – i.e. the 
percentage of draft standards currently met. 

• The financial implications of achieving the proposed standards and the 
Trust’s current position with regard to achieving ‘Foundation Trust’ 
status, including any barriers this created in terms of making necessary 
improvements. 

• Any specific funding gap currently at the Trust – based on achieving 
the proposed standards. 

• The Trust’s position against the standards, relative to other centres 
across England. 

• Numbers of surgeons and trainee surgeons, including the impact of the 
Safe and Sustainable Review on the number of trainees. 

• The Trust’s governance arrangements relative to the proposed 
standards. 

• Current and future approaches to commissioning CHD services for 
children and adults, including: 

• The Trust’s position relative to the proposed standards around 
Paediatric Intensive Care Unit. 

• Any potential risks associated with the changing nature of 
commissioning, and in particular co-commissioning. 

• Network arrangements – not just regional networks, but networks 
between specialist surgical centres. 

• The balance between services for children and adults. 

• Bereavement services and End-of-Life care.    
 
In response to some of the issues raised, representatives from Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust highlighted the following matters: 
 

• Cardiac surgery was a high priority for the Trust. 

• Available resources were an important issue and some of the draft 
standards required investment.  It was anticipated that this would 
necessitate discussions with commissioners. 

• Resource issues had been highlighted at the providers group and were 
an issue across different units.  The financial modelling was unclear. 

• The Trust was currently undertaking a mapping exercise of current 
provision against the draft standards. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 28

th
 November, 2014 

 

• The availability of specialist cardiac surgeons was a national issue and 
had been affected by the Safe and Sustainable Review. 

• The Trust was in a good position when comparing current 
arrangements against the draft standards. In terms of governance, the 
Trust was most likely ahead of the draft standards. Specific issues/ 
considerations were likely in the following areas: 
 

Ø  Network arrangements 
Ø  Staffing – specifically in terms of Liaison Nurses 
Ø  Hybrid Theatre 
Ø  On-going equipment replacement  

 

• The Trust current employed 3 surgeons and was actively looking to 
recruit a fourth, and had 3-years to do so. 

 
The Director of Children’s Heart Surgery Fund addressed the Joint Committee 
and raised the following matters: 
 

• The charity welcomed the new standards and was currently seeking 
views of families across Yorkshire and the Humber through a series of 
planned events. 

• It was felt important the issue of co-location of services should not be 
watered down. 

• Concern around arrangements to consult with different parts of the 
community, in particular with BME communities – which had also been 
an issue during the previous Safe and Sustainable Review. 

• Concerns around funding in order for Trusts to meet the draft 
standards. 

 
The Joint Committee discussed the information presented and reiterated a 
number of issues previously discussed. 
 
 RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report and information presented to the meeting be noted. 
(2) That the details provided be used to inform the Joint Committee’s draft 

response to the proposed service specifications and draft standards 
arising from the new Congenital Heart Disease (CHD) review. 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked all representatives for 
their attendance and contribution to the meeting. 
 

18 The New Congenital Heart Disease Review - NHS England response to 
issues raised during discussions with key stakeholders  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided NHS England an opportunity to respond to issues identified by the 
Committee and / or raised during discussions with key stakeholders.   
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 28

th
 November, 2014 

 

The following representatives were in attendance to help the Committee 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Alison Hughes – Commissioning and Change Lead (Congenital Heart 
Disease Programme) 

 
It was noted that as the meeting was running ahead of schedule, Michael 
Wilson (New CHD Review Programme Manager (NHS England)) was not in 
attendance, as originally planned.   
 
Following on from the discussion under the previous item (Minute 17 refers), 
the Committee continued to discuss the proposed service specifications and 
draft standards associated with the new CHD review.  Members raised a 
number of specific matters, including: 
 

• Timing of the current public consultation. 

• Availability of consultation documentation in other languages. 

• Overall responsibility for the consultation process. 

• Financial assessment and future funding. 

• Relative funding for the North of England. 

• Timings for meeting proposed standards – in particular the requirement 
for 4 surgeons. 

• Issues associated with implementation and commissioning against the 
draft standards. 

 
The Joint Committee discussed these matters with the NHS England 
representative and agreed to use the details provided to inform the Joint 
Committee’s draft response to the consultation.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report and information presented to the meeting be noted. 
(b) That the details provided be used to inform the Joint Committee’s draft 

response to the proposed service specifications and draft standards 
arising from the new Congenital Heart Disease (CHD) review. 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked the NHS England 
representative for their attendance and contribution to the meeting. 
 

19 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) - Proposed Work Schedule  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the Committee’s proposed future activity and meeting arrangements.  
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Joint Committee 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Steven Courtney (Principal Scrutiny Adviser – Leeds City Council) 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 28

th
 November, 2014 

 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser provided a brief outline of the report and 
proposed activity – seeking views from members of the Joint Committee.   
 
The Joint Committee considered and discussed matters raised earlier in the 
meeting and highlighted the following matters for specific inclusion in the Joint 
Committee’s consultation response: 
 

• Future funding arrangements. 

• Consultation arrangements, specifically in relation to BME 
communities.  

• Availability of appropriately qualified staff. 

• Confirmation of timescales around implementation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the details provided be used to inform the Joint 
Committee’s draft response to the proposed service specifications and draft 
standards arising from the new Congenital Heart Disease (CHD) review. 
 

20 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Friday 21 
November 2014 at 10:00am (with a pre-meeting for members of the Scrutiny 
Board from 9:30am). 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting.   
 
(The meeting concluded at 11:45am) 
 
 


